(SB 550) Effective January 1, 2012.)

  Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, any manufacturer of optical discs who violates this chapter is guilty of a
misdemeanor, and shall be subject to a fine of not less than five hundred dollars ($500) and not more than twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000) for a first offense, and shall be subject to a fine of not less than five thousand dollars ($5,000) nor more than two
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for a second or subsequent offense.

(Amended by Stats. 2011, Ch. 421, Sec. 8. (SB 550) Effective January 1, 2012.)

  Any person who buys, sells, receives, transfers, or possesses for purposes of sale or rental an optical disc knowing that the
identification mark required by this chapter has been removed, defaced, covered, altered, or destroyed, or knowing it was